

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 21–0696

LS POWER MIDCONTINENT, LLC and
SOUTHWEST TRANSMISSION, LLC,

Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA; IOWA UTILITIES BOARD; GERI D. HUSER;
GLEN DICKINSON; and LESLIE HICKEY,

Appellees,

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and
ITC MIDWEST, LLC,

Intervenors–Appellees.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Celene Gogerty, District Judge

STATE APPELLEES’ FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
IOWA

DAVID M. RANSCHT
BENJAMIN FLICKINGER
Assistant Attorneys General
1305 E. Walnut St., 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-7175
david.ranscht@ag.iowa.gov
ben.flickinger@ag.iowa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	10
ROUTING STATEMENT	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	14
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. A hypothetical future electric transmission project is not imminent enough to confer standing now.....	21
A. LS Power’s fears about the statute’s effect may never materialize—which means there is no imminent, non- speculative injury.....	22
B. Despite its theoretical possibility, no Iowa court has found an issue of great public importance and waived standing—and regardless, the exception turns on legal issues of importance rather than the facts of a particular case.....	41
II. Apart from standing, the ripeness doctrine also justifies dismissal.....	54
III. Because the district court did not reach LS Power’s request for an injunction, this Court should not grant one for the first time on appeal.....	67
CONCLUSION.....	72
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	72
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	73

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 73
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136, 87 S. Ct. 1507 (1967).....	56
<i>Alons v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005)	22, 23
<i>Anderson Fin. Servs., LLC v. Miller</i> , 769 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2009).....	50
<i>Barnes v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 385 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 1986)	71
<i>Benskin, Inc. v. W. Bank</i> , 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020).....	68
<i>Berent v. City of Iowa City</i> , 738 N.W.2d 193 & n.1 (Iowa 2007)...	70
<i>Bormann v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998).....	41
<i>Citizens for Responsible Choices v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 686 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2004)	passim
<i>City of Council Bluffs v. Cain</i> , 342 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1983).....	29
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013))	26
<i>Clark v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> , 286 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1979).....	24, 37
<i>Colton v. Branstad</i> , 372 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 1985).....	53
<i>Covington v. Reynolds</i> , No. 19–1197 WL 4514691, at *3 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 5, 2020).....	57, 60
<i>De Stefano v. Apts. Downtown, Inc.</i> , 879 N.W.2d 155 (Iowa 2016).....	47
<i>Dickey v. Iowa Ethics & Campaign Disclosure Bd.</i> , 943 N.W.2d 34 (Iowa 2020).....	71

<i>Duff v. Reynolds</i> , No. 19–1789, 2020 WL 825983, at *3 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 19, 2020)	22, 31, 32
<i>DuTrac Cmty. Credit Union v. Hefel</i> , 893 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 2017).....	21
<i>Elview Constr. Co. v. N. Scott Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 373 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 1985).....	66
<i>Estate of Gray v. Baldi</i> , 880 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2016).....	66
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 439 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 1989)	55
<i>George v. Schultz</i> , No. 11–0691, 2011 WL 6077561, at *2 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 7, 2011)	42, 48
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008).....	11
<i>Gospel Assembly Church v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 368 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 1985).....	56
<i>Hawkeye Bancorp. v. Iowa Coll. Aid Comm’n</i> , 360 N.W.2d 798 (Iowa 1985).....	26, 27
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 864 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 2015)	29
<i>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2013).....	35, 36
<i>In re Legislative Districting of General Assembly</i> , 193 N.W.2d 784 (Iowa 1972).....	34
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union v. Boyd</i> , 347 U.S. 222, 74 S. Ct. 447 (1954).....	40
<i>Iowa Bankers Association v. Iowa Credit Union Dep’t</i> , 335 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 1983)	35
<i>Iowa Citizens for Cmty. Improvement v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021).....	21, 25, 26

<i>Iowa Coal Mining Co. v. Monroe Cty.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 1996).....	56, 63
<i>Iowa-Ill. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> (<i>Iowa-Illinois I</i>), 334 N.W.2d 748 (Iowa 1983).....	61
<i>Iowa-Ill. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> (<i>Iowa-Illinois II</i>), 347 N.W.2d 423 (Iowa 1984).....	69
<i>Jacobs v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 887 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2016).....	29
<i>Junkins v. Branstad</i> , 421 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 1988)	69
<i>Katz Inv. Co. v. Lynch</i> , 242 Iowa 640, 47 N.W.2d 800 (1951).....	56
<i>Kline v. SouthGate Prop. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 895 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2017).....	55
<i>Kopecky v. Iowa Racing & Gaming Commission</i> , 891 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 2017).....	33
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Pate</i> , 950 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 2020).....	29
<i>Lewis Consol. Sch. Dist. v. Johnston</i> , 256 Iowa 236, 127 N.W.2d 118, 122 (1964)	23
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n (LSP I)</i> , 700 F. App’x 1, 1–2 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (per curiam)	passim
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Sieben (LSP II)</i> , 954 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020)	14, 15, 38
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130 (1992)	44
<i>MGM Resorts Int’l v. Malloy</i> , 861 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2017)	32

<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016)	12, 14
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 269 N.W. 748 (Iowa 1936).....	29
<i>N.Y. Reg’l Interconnect, Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 634 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	34, 39, 40
<i>NextEra Energy Capital Holdings, Inc. v. Walker</i> , No. 19-CV-626-LY, 2020 WL 3580149, at *8 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2020).....	15, 38
<i>Occidental Permian Ltd. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 673 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Ostergren v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 863 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 2015)	66
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , No. 21–0856.....	51, 52
<i>Plowman v. Ft. Madison Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 896 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 2017).....	68
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 810 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	55
<i>Rants v. Vilsack</i> , 684 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2004)	52
<i>Redmond v. Ray</i> , 268 N.W.2d 849 (Iowa 1978).....	53
<i>Richards v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue & Fin.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 1990).....	69
<i>Rush v. Ray</i> , 332 N.W.2d 325 (Iowa 1983).....	70
<i>Rush v. Reynolds</i> , No. 19-1109, 2020 WL 825953, at *13 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 19, 2020)	passim
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208, 94 S. Ct. 2925 (1974).....	51

<i>Sears v. Hull</i> , 961 P.2d 1013 (Ariz. 1998)	42
<i>State v. Kolbet</i> , 638 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2001)	50
<i>State v. Mabry</i> , 460 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 1990).....	65
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 832 N.W.2d 650 (Iowa 2013).....	28
<i>Sweeney v. Raoul</i> , 990 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2021).....	50
<i>Tabor v. State</i> , 519 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 1994).....	65
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296, 118 S. Ct. 1257 (1998).....	63
<i>UE Local 893/IUP v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2019)	68
<i>Volusia Cty. Sch. Bd. v. Volusia Home Builders Ass’n</i> , 946 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)	34

Statutes

Ala. Code § 37-4-150(d).....	15
Ind. Code § 8-1-38-9.....	15
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(a)	61
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(b)	61
Iowa Code § 17A.23(3)	61
Iowa Code § 42.3(1)(a)	33
Iowa Code § 478.1(1).....	17
Iowa Code § 478.16	passim
Iowa Code § 478.16(2).....	16
Iowa Code § 478.16(3).....	16

Iowa Code § 478.16(3).....	18, 36
Iowa Code § 478.16(7).....	18, 61
Iowa Code § 602.1610(1).....	32
Iowa Code §§ 2B.12–.13.....	18
Minn. Stat. § 216B.246, subdiv. 2.....	15
N.D. Cent. Code § 49-03-02(2).....	15
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 70-1028.....	15
Okla. Stat. tit. 17, § 292.....	15
S.D. Codified Laws § 49-32-20.....	15
Tex. Util. Code § 37.056(e)–(g).....	15

Other Authorities

76 Fed. Reg. Order 1000, ¶ 227, at 49,880.....	15
Iowa Constitution, Article I, § 6.....	13
Iowa Constitution, Article V, § 17.....	49
Iowa Constitution, Article V, § 18.....	32
William Yost, Note, <i>Before a Bill Becomes a Law— Constitutional Form</i> , 8 Drake L. Rev. 66 (1958).....	45

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....	11
Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.201(b)(1).....	29
Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.201(b)(2).....	29
